

Order No. 51 dated 01.12.2025

Today is fixed for further orders.

Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor appears on behalf of the State Prosecution.

Ld. Advocate Sri Shib Sankar Roy appears on behalf of the accused persons and submits that all the accused persons are busy in treatment of the accused Tapas Kumar Patra who is admitted at the hospital. In support, he files photocopies of medical document in the name of Tapas Kumar Patra by *firisti* wherefrom it appears that the said accused had taken admission on 29.11.2025 at about 5.57 pm at the Fortis Hospital, Anandapur., Kolkata – 700107 under Dr. Basabendra Chowdhury having UHID No. 14241597.

This is a case where charge has been framed against the abovenamed accused Tapas Kumar Patra and three others for the offences u/s 498A/ 304B/34 of I.P.C. The accused is on Court bail. Trial of this case is over and 13 witnesses had been examined by the prosecution. In-course of his examination u/s 313 of Cr.P.C, the accused had left without the permission of this Court and without putting his signature on the prescribed form u/s 313 of Cr.P.C and got himself admitted at the Fortis Hospital at Anandapur, Kolkata.

It would not be out of place to mention herein that by order dated 24.08.2023 passed by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in CRR 737 of 2023 specific direction was given to conclude the trial at the earliest.

**In such circumstances, the Unit Head of the Fortis Hospital, Anandapur or the attending doctor is directed to provide this Court a detailed report as to the medical condition of the above named Tapas Kumar Patra within 05.12.2025 positively.**

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Administrative Head of Fortis Healthcare Ltd. at once through I/C Anandapur P.S, Kolkata for strict compliance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Court Inspector, Chinsurah P.S for taking necessary steps of sending the copy of the order sheet to Anandapur P. S., Kolkata.

Fixing **05.12.2025** for compliance as above and appearance.

D/C by me

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
(3<sup>rd</sup> Court), Hooghly  
WB00891

Sd/-

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge  
(3<sup>rd</sup> Court), Hooghly  
WB00891